BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro's 2023 Integrated Resource Plan Annual Update Filing)))	File No. EO-2023-0212
In the Matter of Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West's 2023 Integrated Resource Plan Annual Update Filing)))	<u>File No. EO-2023-0213</u>

ORDER PROVIDING NOTICE, ESTABLISHING INTERVENTION DEADLINE, AND DIRECTING RESPONSE

Issue Date: January 5, 2023

Effective Date: January 5, 2023

On January 4, 2023, Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West (collectively "Evergy") filed a request asking the Commission to grant it a variance from 20 CSR 4240-22.080. Specifically, Evergy seeks to delay its next required annual resource plan update filing from March 2023, until June 15, 2023.

The Commission will provide notice to potentially interested parties, and will establish an intervention deadline. The Commission will also direct its Staff to file a recommendation about Evergy's variance request.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Commission's Data Center shall provide a copy of this order to all parties to Evergy's most recent integrated resource plan dockets, File Nos. EO-2022-0201 and EO-2022-0202.

2. Any proper person wishing to intervene in this matter shall file an application to do so no later than January 23, 2023.

3. Staff shall file its recommendation or a status report about Evergy's request

no later than January 27, 2023.

4. This order is effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION onis o

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

John T. Clark, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 5th day of January 2023.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 5th day of January, 2023.



nis ZWoodu

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

January 5, 2023

File/Case No. EO-2023-0212 and EO-2023-0213

Missouri Public Service Commission Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Consumers Council of Missouri Legal Department 3407 S. Jefferson St. Louis, MO 63118

Evergy Missouri Metro

Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@evergy.com

Midwest Energy Consumers Group Missouri Division of Energy

Legal Department 308 E. High Street, Suite B101 Jefferson City, MO 65101 tim.opitz@opitzlawfirm.com

Office of the Public Counsel Marc Poston 200 Madison Street. Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Council for the New Energy Economics Legal Department 1390 Yellow Pine Ave. Boulder, CO 80304

Evergy Missouri West

Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@evergy.com

1101 Riverside Drive, 2nd Floor

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0176

AARP

Legal Department 601 E Street. NW Washington, DC 20049

Dogwood Energy, LLC Legal Department P.O. Box 110 25111 E 175th Street Pleasant Hill, MO 64080

IBEW Local 304

Legal Department 3906 NW 16th Street Topeka, KS 66615 nolandbrian@gmail.com

Missouri Joint Municipal Electric Utility Commission

Legal Department C/O Healy Law Office 306 Monroe Street Jefferson City, MO 65101 terry@healylawoffices.com

Natural Resources Defense Council Renew Missouri

Legal Department 20 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1600 Chicago, IL 60606

Legal Department

P.O. Box 176

Legal Department 409 Vandiver Drive, Building 5, Suite 205 Columbia, MO 65201

Sierra Club

Legal Department 2101 Webster St., Ste. 1300 Oakland, CA 94612

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris I Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.